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Modern - 2008+
Wayne HENDERSON 2009 BMW 135 22 34 22 30 34 130 52 34 260 596 1
Mark CATES 2012 Nissan R35 GTR 30 30 40 40 170 68 180 558 2
David HEATON 2016 Ford Focus RS 200 340 540 3
Jamie GILBERT 2009 HSV Clubsport R8 150 20 300 470 4
David HODGES 2013 Holden SSV 16 30 26 22 30 110 24 30 160 432 5
John O'DOWD 400 400 6
Tsung LEE 2016 Porsche GT4 40 40 40 40 34 60 254 7
Nikola MITIC 2017 Lotus Elise 220 220 8
Nathan ELLEMENT 2012 Porsche 911 200 200 9
Brett WILKINSON 2008 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 10 26 34 80 140 10
Jeffrey FOSTER 2016 Porsche Cayman 981 GTS 80 36 116 11
Andy TUDOR 2008 Subaru WRX STI 100 100 12
Steve JAMES 2009 Subaru WRX 90 90 13
Jack FIRTH 2008 Subaru Impreza WRX STi Spec R 14 20 30 20 84 14
Byron ELLEMENT 2009 Ford Focus 26 44 70 15
Roderic SEOW 2016 Porsche Cayman GT4 70 70 15
Jacob GREEN 2013 Volkswagen Scirocco 34 26 60 17
Nick HANSEN 2008 Nissan Skyline GTR R35 40 40 18
Damien RYKERS 2010 Subaru WRX STI Spec C 40 40 18
Dylan KING 2010 Subaru WRX STI Spec C 34 34 20
David EGAN 2009 HSV VE Clubsport 32 32 21
Chris RICHMOND 2012 Toyota 86 28 28 22
Denver PARKER 2016 Ford Focus RS 26 26 23
Darryl BENTLEY 2014 Toyota 86 26 26 23
Detleff KLATT 2014 Toyota 86 22 22 25
Aaron MIDDLETON 2010 Porsche GT3 20 20 26
Steven CLEMENTS 2014 Subaru BRZ 18 18 27
Grant REGAN 2008 Ford Fiesta XR4 18 18 27
Steve JONES 2017 AMG GLA45 12 12 29

Early Modern - 1986 to 2007
Mark GREENHAM 2006 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 34 40 3 40 200 68 40 300 725 1
Will WHITE 2006 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 26 80 340 446 2
Brendan TEMPLEMAN 2003 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 150 260 410 3
Peter RULLO 400 400 4
Chris CARUSO 2007 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 26 30 22 30 18 70 40 30 90 338 5
Drew NUTTON 2000 Subaru Impreza WRX 3 110 160 273 6
Dennis HELLER 2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 30 220 250 7
Tristan STANWAY 2003 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8MR 16 26 20 2 20 20 24 120 246 8
Cody HARRIS 2004 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8MR 22 40 34 34 34 40 52 34 234 9
Bill STAGOLL 2006 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 30 40 30 60 70 230 10
Dean PIKE 2004 Porsche 911 GT3 90 140 230 10
Doug STEVENSON 2003 Holden HSV VY Maloo R8 18 200 218 12
Blaise PARIS 1993 Porsche 964 3.8 RSR 40 170 210 13
Holim WON 2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 30 130 44 204 14
Adam CRICH 1998 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 180 180 15
John MCDONALD 1998 Subaru Impreza WRX 12 7 10 7 14 100 150 16
Colin YOUD 2003 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8MR 22 16 16 80 134 17
Mick STEELE 1999 Subaru Impreza WRX STI RA 26 22 34 36 118 18
Bradley WEARN 2001 Mazda RX7 100 100 19
Jeremy PAVLOVICH 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 34 26 26 86 20
Brett GASCOIGNE 1999 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6.5 TME 45 16 22 83 21
Michael BRANDT 2002 Mazda RX7 80 80 22
Peter MARSH 1992 Nissan Silvia 16 60 76 23
Hudson SFORCINA 2000 Subaru Impreza WRX 7 16 14 1 9 14 6 16 75 24
Nathan MACMILLAN 1996 Subaru Impreza WRX 16 20 34 70 25
Ben SHARMAN 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 26 40 66 26
Damien RYKERS 1997 Subaru Impreza WRX STI 18 18 22 58 27
Andy VAN KANN 2007 Honda Civic Type R 50 8 58 27
Doug TOSTEVIN 2006 Subaru Impreza WRX STI Spec C 20 32 52 29
Peter HAY 1996 Toyota Celica GT4 3 4 8 10 26 51 30
Alan LANDMAN 1994 Toyota Chaser 18 18 14 50 31
Gene SCHNEIDER 1996 Toyota Celica GT4 8 9 4 22 43 32
Matthew ARMSTRONG 1986 Mazda RX7 8 9 12 14 43 32
Lee MCILROY 1995 Subaru Impreza WRX STI RA 14 28 42 34
Dan ADAMS 1994 Honda Civic 40 40 35
Stan WILKINS 1992 Honda Civic 10 30 40 35
Kagan DUCKER 1995 Nissan R33 Skyline GTR 20 18 38 37
Bryan SMITH 1998 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 10 2 7 5 2 10 36 38
Anthony LITTLEWOOD-JOHNSON 2007 BMW 335i E92 35 35 39
Glenn SCOTTER 2000 Mazda RX7 20 14 34 40
Ben THOMPSON 1992 Subaru RS Liberty 4 9 5 8 6 32 41
Jamie LISTER 2000 Subaru Impreza WRX 30 30 42
Keith HAWLEY 2007 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 18 10 28 43
Mike ROWSTON 1999 Subaru Impreza WRX 2 1 6 4 12 25 44
Rohan MILNE 2007 Mini JCW 1 3 20 24 45
James FOSTER 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 22 22 46
Declan DOWLING 1997 Honda Integra DC2 8 12 20 47
Steven Turpin 2006 Holden R8 Clubsport 20 20 47
Robert PARISH 1993 Subaru Liberty RS 2 5 3 9 19 49
Michael DOYLE 1991 Subaru Liberty RS 5 10 15 50
James PRITCHARD 1994 Subaru Liberty 14 14 51
Ken STRAIN 2001 Subaru Impreza WRX STI 5 9 14 51
Jacek SZYMENDERSKI 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 12 12 53
Craig HENDRY 1991 Nissan Silvia 12 12 53
Phil PEAK 1988 BMW M3 12 12 53
Greg WERYK 1992 Nissan Silvia 12 12 53
Joanne MCILROY 2002 Subaru Impreza WRX STI Spec C 10 10 57
Danny FISHER 1997 Honda Integra 9 9 58
Shane EDWARDS 2006 Holden SS Crewman 8 8 59
Doug THOMPSON 1992 Subaru RS Liberty 8 8 59
Nathan LAMBERT 2002 Mazda RX7 7 7 61
Andy TUDOR 2006 Porsche Cayman 7 7 61
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Brandon SCANDRETT 1994 Subaru Impreza WRX 6 6 63
Liam WRENNE 1995 Subaru Impreza WRX STI RA 6 6 63
Kean LOO 1990 Honda Civic 6 6 63
Bert VAN ZUYLEN 1996 Toyota Celica GT4 4 4 66
Brendan QUARTERMAINE 1996 Nissan Pulsar SSS 4 4 66
Lindsay WOOD 1994 Toyota MR2 2 2 68
Cindy GIELINGH-JONES 2000 Subaru Impreza WRX STI 1 1 69
Peter BASKOVICH 1988 Toyota GT-APEX Levin 1 1 69

Late Classic - 1972 to 1985
Simon LINGFORD 1973 Datsun 240Z 40 40 40 40 40 40 200 80 34 340 820 1
Mark DOBSON 1980 Triumph TR7 68 40 400 508 2
Graeme MILES 1981 Holden Commodore 110 200 310 3
Justin GAN 1978 Porsche 911 SC 30 52 220 302 4
Kirk BEARDWOOD 1985 BMW E30 300 300 5
Mick CARATTI 1979 Holden Torana 260 260 6
Tim DAVIES 1974 Porsche 911RS 130 60 190 7
Tim WOLFE 1974 Porsche 911 Carrera RS 170 20 190 7
Andrew CARRICK 1975 Ford Escort 34 34 34 34 34 34 18 188 9
Brad KIDD 1976 Porsche 911RSR 150 150 10
Tim BRANCH 1983 Mitsubishi Starion 100 44 144 11
Paul BARTLETT 1974 Ford Escort Mk1 30 22 32 30 114 12
Trevor ALLEN 1975 Ford Escort 22 26 26 14 88 13
Ian HILLS 1974 Ford Escort 30 30 60 14
Glen BADGER 1979 Ford Escort Mk2 40 40 15
Wade ANDERSON 1975 Porsche 911 36 36 16
Carl RATTENBURY 1974 Ford Escort 28 28 17
Glenn ALCORN 1977 Ford Escort Mk2 RS2000 26 26 18
Alex ANDERSON 1975 Porsche 911 24 24 19
Luke HOWE 1974 Porsche 911 Carrera RS 16 16 20

Early Classic - 1947 to 1971
Bruce LAKE 1971 Datsun 240Z 40 40 40 40 40 200 400 800 1
Paul CRUTE 1965 Ford Mustang 170 300 470 2
Kim STEWART 1965 Ford Mustang GT 350 68 340 408 3
Wayne TURNER 1964 Ford Falcon Sprint 150 60 210 4
Simon LINE 1970 Ford Perana 80 80 5
Nick HANSEN 1958 Simca Aronde 34 34 6
Nigel JONES 1967 Morris Mini 34 34 6



CO-DRIVER Points - 2018 Make Smoking History Targa Cup
Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May July July Aug Aug

ST
R

S 
1

ST
R

S 
2

ST
R

S 
3

ST
R

S 
4

ST
R

S 
5

SB
S

TS
W

TB
S

ST
R

S0

TC
S

TW

Event Factor /
Driver Vehicle 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 2 1 1 10

Modern - 2008+
Alex BUTLER 2009 BMW 135 22 34 22 30 34 130 52 34 260 596 1
Peter DAVIES 2012 Nissan R35 GTR 30 30 40 40 170 68 180 558 2
Greg ALLEN 2009 HSV Clubsport R8 150 20 300 470 3
Anna HODGES 2013 Holden SSV 16 30 26 22 30 110 24 30 160 432 4
Ben SEARCY 2008 Subaru WRX STI 400 400 5
Caleb ASH 2016 Ford Focus RS 340 340 6
Stephen LAWRENCE 2016 Porsche GT4 40 40 40 40 34 60 254 7
Geoffrey DUCKWORTH 2017 Lotus Elise 220 220 8
Kevin ELLEMENT 2012 Porsche 911 200 200 9
Steve GLENNEY 2016 Ford Focus RS 200 200 9
Matt EDGAR 2008 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 10 26 34 80 140 11
Catherine FOSTER 2016 Porsche Cayman 981 80 36 116 12
Darryl BENTLEY 2014 Toyota 86 22 90 112 13
Brad BIRD 2008 Subaru WRX STI 100 100 14
Lilian CHOO 2016 Porsche Cayman GT4 70 70 15
Lachlan BERESFORD 2008 Subaru Impreza WRX STi Spec R 14 20 30 64 16
Melanie ELLEMENT 2009 Ford Focus 44 44 17
Brandon SCANDRETT 2008 Nissan GTR R35 40 40 18
Cody SMITH 2010 Subaru WRX STI Spec C 40 40 18
Daymon NICOLI 2010 Subaru WRX STI Spec C 34 34 20
Jacob ZURZOLO 2013 Volkswagen Scirocco 34 34 20
Jeff SADLER 2009 HSV VE Clubsport 32 32 22
Leanne RICHMOND 2012 Toyota 86 28 28 23
Jackie ALDERTON 2016 Ford Focus RS 26 26 24
Detlef KLATT 2014 Toyota 86 26 26 24
Dean MCLARDY 2009 Ford Focus 26 26 24
Mathew NEWMAN 2013 Volkswagen Scirocco 26 26 24
Hugh O'BRIEN 2010 Porsche GT3 20 20 28
Dave CHRISTIAN 2008 Subaru Impreza WRX STI Spec R 20 20 28
Jacek SZYMENDERSKI 2014 Subaru BRZ 18 18 30
Ben HICKMAN 2008 Ford Fiesta XR4 18 18 30
Michael HOWAT 2017 AMG GLA45 12 12 32

Early Modern - 1986 to 2007
Steph ESTERBAUER 2006 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 34 40 3 40 68 40 300 525 1
James MARQUET 2007 Honda Civic Type R 50 8 400 458 2
Matt THOMPSON 2006 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 26 80 340 446 3
Glenys STAGOLL 2006 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 30 40 30 200 60 70 430 4
Peter HOWLETT 2003 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 150 260 410 5
Tina FRANK 2000 Subaru Impreza WRX 3 110 160 273 6
Keian GUY 2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 30 220 250 7
Andrew MARTIN 2003 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8MR 16 26 20 2 20 20 24 120 246 8
Jacob ZURZOLO 2004 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8MR 22 40 34 34 34 40 52 34 234 9
Michael LLOYD 2004 Porsche 911 GT3 90 140 230 10
Aaron STEVENSON 2003 Holden HSV VY Maloo R8 18 200 218 11
Raechel PARIS 1993 Porsche 964 3.8 RSR 40 170 210 12
Peter CRICH 1998 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 180 180 13
Cindy GIELINGH JONES 1998 Subaru Impreza WRX 12 7 10 7 14 100 150 14
Mandy LISTER 2007 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 30 22 30 18 40 140 15
Richard WRAIT 2003 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8MR 22 16 16 80 134 16
Chris GUEST 2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 130 130 17
Alex WHITE 2007 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 30 90 120 18
Jeremy WEARN 2001 Mazda RX7 100 100 19
Mitch GRAY 2007 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 26 70 96 20
Jason GARDINER 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 34 26 26 86 21
Rachael FERRANTE 2002 Mazda RX7 80 80 22
Greg WERYK 1991 Nissan Silvia 16 60 76 23
Kate LAW 1999 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6.5 TME 45 22 67 24
Cody SMITH 1997 Subaru Impreza WRX STI 18 18 22 58 25
Mark SFORCINA 2000 Subaru Impreza WRX 14 1 9 14 6 44 26
Phillip WILSON 2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 44 44 26
Greg ARMSTRONG 1986 Mazda RX7 8 9 12 14 43 28
Jo MCILROY 1995 Subaru Impreza WRX STI RA 14 28 42 29
Jeremy EDWARDS 1994 Honda Civic 40 40 30
Travis MORRIS 1995 Nissan R33 Skyline GTR 20 18 38 31
Tammy ADAMS 2000 Subaru Impreza WRX 36 36 32
Peter BASKOVICH 1994 Toyota Chaser 18 18 36 32
Ben CRAWFORD 2007 BMW 335i E92 35 35 34
Linda MOTT 1999 Subaru Impreza WRX 34 34 35
Jess FORWARD 2005 Sbaru Impreza WRX STI Spec C 32 32 36
Shaun JONES-BEATON 2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 30 30 37
Cath NIND 2000 Subaru Impreza WRX 30 30 37
Doug THOMPSON 1992 Subaru RS Liberty 4 9 5 8 26 39
Sharee DAWSON 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 26 26 39
Glenn HINGE 1999 Subaru Impreza WRX STI RA 26 26 39
Jenny GERDEI 1998 Subaru Impreza WRX STI 2 7 5 10 24 42
Chris FOSTER 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 22 22 43
Jeff MIZAN 1999 Subaru Impreza WRX STI RA 22 22 43
Kelsey GERDEI 1993 Subaru Liberty RS 2 5 3 2 9 21 45
Mitch TEMPLAR 1996 Toyota Celica GT4 8 9 4 21 45
Rhion BENNETT 2000 Mazda RX7 20 20 47
Jay SALMON 1997 Honda Integra DC2 8 12 20 47
Peter MACMILLAN 1996 Subaru Impreza WRX 20 20 47
Ash THOMAS 2006 Subaru Impreza WRX STI Spec C 20 20 47
Rod TURPIN 2006 Holden R8 Clubsport 20 20 47
Craig HAWLEY 2007 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 18 18 52
Luis BENNETT 1990 Honda Civic 6 10 16 53
Matthew COBBETT 1996 Subaru Impreza WRX 16 16 53
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Steve VASS 2000 Subaru Impreza WRX 16 16 53
Martin WEIR 2000 Subaru Impreza WRX 16 16 53
Mike WOOD 1999 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6.5 TME 16 16 53
Gene SCHNEIDER 1996 Toyota Celica GT4 3 4 8 15 58
Nathan PEARCE 1991 Subaru Liberty RS 5 10 15 58
Stephen WADE 1994 Subaru Liberty 14 14 60
Jason MOORE 2001 Subaru Impreza WRX STI 5 9 14 60
Katie OXLEY 1999 Subaru Impreza WRX 2 12 14 60
Sally BURDETT 1992 Subaru Liberty RS 6 8 14 60
Anna MERLO 2000 Mazda RX7 14 14 60
Lindsay WOOD 1994 Toyota Chaser 14 14 60
Steven CLEMENTS 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 12 12 66
Sam HACKETT 1988 BMW M3 12 12 66
Peter MARSH 1991 Nissan Silvia 12 12 66
Matt PALMER 1991 Nissan Silvia 12 12 66
Thomas WILLIAMS 1999 Subaru Impreza WRX 1 6 4 11 70
Trevor ALLEN 2002 Subaru Impreza WRX STI Spec C 10 10 71
Steve CRAWFORD 1996 Toyota Celica GT4 10 10 71
Simon GLOSSOP 1998 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 10 10 71
Robert HAWLEY 2007 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 10 10 71
Nicholas SERAFINO 1997 Honda Integra 9 9 75
Tarni FORTUNE 2006 Holden SS Crewman 8 8 76
Paul WEIR 2000 Subaru Impreza WRX 7 7 77
Brad BIRD 2006 Porsche Cayman 7 7 77
Big NIGEL JONES 2002 Mazda RX7 7 7 77
Nick HANSEN 1994 Subaru Impreza WRX 6 6 80
Ash RIDDEN 1995 Subaru Impreza WRX STI RA 6 6 80
David BRITTAIN 2007 Mini JCW 1 3 4 82
Brendon CROCK 1996 Toyota Celica GT4 4 4 82
Nathan QUARTERMAINE 1996 Nissan Pulsar SSS 4 4 82
Alan LANDMAN 1994 Toyota MR2 2 2 85
Ewan JONES 2000 Subaru Impreza WRX STI 1 1 86
Dale KETTELS 1996 Honda Civic 1 1 86

Late Classic - 1972 to 1985
Susannah LINGFORD 1973 Datsun 240Z 40 40 40 40 40 40 200 80 34 340 820 1
Nigel JONES 1974 Ford Escort Mk1 30 22 68 40 400 560 2
Nives MCGAVIN 1985 BMW E30 300 300 3
Adrian CORP 1979 Holden Torana 260 260 4
David HART 1978 Porsche 911SC 220 220 5
Jenny GERDEI 1981 Holden Commodore 200 200 6
Tim MILLS 1974 Porsche 911RS 130 60 190 7
Declan STAFFORD 1974 Porsche 911 Carrera RS 170 20 190 7
Alex CARRICK 1975 Ford Escort 34 34 34 34 34 34 18 188 9
Ridge KIDD 1976 Porsche 911RSR 150 150 10
Kathy BRANCH 1983 Mitsubishi Starion 100 44 144 11
Kathy MILES 1981 Holden Commodore 110 110 12
Joanne MCILROY 1975 Ford Escort 22 26 26 14 88 13
Troy DUNCAN 1978 Porsche 911 52 52 14
Roger CATIONS 1979 Ford Escort Mk 2 40 40 15
Alex ANDERSON 1975 Porsche 911 36 36 16
Andy KING 1974 Ford Escort Mk1 32 32 17
Greg LEVENE 1978 Porsche 911 SC 30 30 18
Stave CALLAGHAN 1974 Ford Escort Mk1 30 30 18
Josh HILLS 1974 Ford Escort Mk1 30 30 18
Ewan JONES 1974 Ford Escort Mk1 30 30 18
Carl RATTENBURY 1974 Ford Escort Mk1 28 28 22
Alyson CONWAY 1977 Ford Escort Mk2 RS2000 26 26 23
Wade ANDERSON 1975 Porsche 911 24 24 24
Scott MORISON 1974 Porsche 911 Carrera RS 16 16 25

Early Classic - 1947 to 1971
Peter HALL 1971 Datsun 240Z 40 40 40 40 200 400 760 1
Paul GUSTERSON 1965 Ford Mustang 170 300 470 2
Jeff SADLER 1965 Ford Mustang GT350 340 340 3
Greg BUTCHER 1964 Ford Falcon Sprint 150 60 210 4
Andy KING 1970 Ford Perana 80 80 5
Frank ZANOTTI 1965 Ford Mustang GT 350 68 68 6
Geoffrey CUMMINS 1971 Datsun 240Z 40 40 7
Brandon SCANDRETT 1958 Simca Aronde 34 34 8
Ewan JONES 1967 Morris Mini 34 34 8


